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Civic Engagement



Are you engaged in the life of your community (house, street, district)?

I attend meetings

and participate in I don't participate I don’t participate I don’t participate I don’t parti?ipate
activities of my because I don't have because I am because I do_ubt it will because I don’t know
community time uninterested make any difference how to

( o fﬂ BEe [ 8 ‘&

38% 20% ~% 6% 26%
28% 25% 5;% 11% 25%
53% 20% 4% ~% 12%
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 H NP Himop MEEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Did you participate in CSO activities during the last year?

I don't participate I don’t participate Idon't participate I don’t participate
I participate in CSO because I don't have because I am because I d()}]bt it will because I don’t know
activities time uninterested make any difference how to

‘ Ann '.-. ’

™~

3 '7% 1'7% 8%, 6% 2 9 %
2;)% 22% 5'% 10% 3&%
35% 27% 5% 9% 19%
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 W NDP BWimr MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What prevents you from more active engagement in civil initiatives?
(open-ended question)

N 3
Lack of free time |G
— B

I o
State of physical health NG 7%
I 1%

I 1%
Busy at work [N 12%
I

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Compared to the pre-war time, how often do you?

— 65%
Spend spare time with friends/family/relatives e 53 0

I 577 %0

I 27 %6
Devote time to self-care IR 32 %
N 1%

I 2O %6
Devote time to personal development NN 2 1%
L PIVA

I 1776
Visit doctors NG 19 %
I - 1%

I 13 %6
Take care of mental health NG 16%
I 19 %

I 1076
Entertain yourself [INEG_G_ 14 %
I 15 70
M 2%

Help others [l 3 7©
I 127

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP B mr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Are you aware of the following (1/3):

- BB
Participation in public hearings [N 47%
I 1%

Participation in the activities of political parties [ 47%
I 250

Reports on corruption cases to the Prosecutor’s
office or the police

I 52
Anonymous reports on corruption online N 18%
I 29

: I 6%
Reported on a damaged infrastructure to local I, 5 % 67%
administration | 30 %

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Are you aware of the following (2/3):

Participation in a formal advisory or decision-making [ NNENEGGNGNGNGNEENEEEEEEE 52Y%
body (state agencies, schools, local self-government [ 46%
bodies, housing management etc.) [ 31%

. o . I 619
Open reports on corruption in media (including — ’
blogging and social networks) I 2%

o | I 5%
Participation in collective protest against corrupt I 1%
officials or politicians on the local or national level I 3%

Leading the creation of self-organized collective || IEGEGTGTNGNGNGNGNGNGEEEEEEEEEEE
initiatives, such as a housing committee, house chats, [ 71%
self-defense groups, volunteering groups, etc [ 49%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Bor MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Are you aware of the following (3/3):

N O 2
%"
X

. | I 66
Reporting on traitors or collaborators O ey | 8%
whereabouts or movement [ 55 %

I, 53 %6
I 82 %
I 0%

I 7776
I 68 %
I, 78 %6

I 5 %
I 755
@z

Reporting on Russia’s damage to the Ukrainian | N 7%
cultural heritage (museums, sites, monuments, |IE—— 73%
historical or architectural legacy) FEE s 55%

Volunteering for the needs of the army, IDPs or other
war victims

Donating money to support resistance to Russia’s
aggression or to tackle its consequences

Verifying war-related information in reliable or
official sources

Reporting on Russia’s war crimes against
environment (harm to water, air, land, forests etc)

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Were you involved in the following during the last 12 months?

I 4%
Participation in public hearings [ 6%
—

. I 189
Participation in a peaceful assembly for a I 2% 18%

P Cal S | > %
M 3%
Participation in the activities of political parties Jjjj 37
B 2%

)
Reports on corruption cases to the Prosecutor’s =2:?,//°
office or the police L 330

3%
Anonymous reports on corruption online [l 4%
4%

I 1776

Reported on a damaged infrastructure to local 9%
administration B 7%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr MWEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Were you involved in the following over the last 12 months?

Participation in a formal advisory or decision-making |Gz 12%
body (state agencies, schools, local self-government [N 7%
bodies, housing management etc.) [0 9%

H 6%
B 6%
R 6%

Open reports on corruption in media (including
blogging and social networks)

B 4%

Participation in collective protest against corrupt 3%
officials or politicians on the local or national level B 4%

Leading the creation of self-organized collective [ N ]G 26%
initiatives, such as a housing committee, house chats, [IINIG 16%

self-defense groups, volunteering groups, etc [ 13%

I 2876

Initiation or signing of electronic petitions to the city — B

mayor, district, regional council, the President, etc I 30

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP B mor M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Were you involved in the following over the last 12 months?

: I 63
Volunteering for the needs of the army, IDPs or other — B 03%
et R

) ) 8%
Reporting about traitors or collaborators or enemy I 6%
whereabouts or movement B 11%

I 7 © %
-z
N - :

I 19 %6
I, 50 %%
[

I 0%
I 0%
I 1%

Reporting about Russia’s damage to the Ukrainian [ 9%

cultural heritage (museums, sites, monuments, [N 11%
historical or architectural legacy) FE 12%

Donating money to support resistance to Russia’s
aggression or to tackle its consequences

Verifying war-related information in reliable or
official sources

Reporting about Russia’s war crimes against
environment (harm to water, air, land, forests etc)

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



How would you assess the work of Ukrainian civil society organizations/initiatives?

I 7%
I /0%
I 33

- <. but i I -9
CS0s work i ot syttt - R 4%
beneficial to certain groups of citizens — R

CSO's activities are aimed at dealing
with key social problems

I
I don’t know much about their work [ 6%
—  EX

B 2%
Hard to say 1%

3%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Do you agree with the following?

I 3.9 %
. 3.9 %6
I 7 8 %

Civil society organizations are more interested in donor
funding than in solving social issues

Building a democratic and prosperous Ukraine is || N NN 6376
impossible without the involvement of civil society [N 577%
organizations I 49%

I, 59 70
I 60 %
I 3770

I 50 %
I > © %
g

Civil society organizations are more effective in solving
social issues than government or businesses

Civil society organizations are trustworthy enough for
me to participate in or support their work

Corruption is widespread among the civil society
organizations

N 1370
I 33 76
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP HMiop MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



How would you rate your awareness of the work of civil society organizations?

Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
9% 40% 40% 10%
Hard to say
1%
Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
9% 36% 45% 9%
Hard to say
0%
Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
11% 42% 37% 6%
Hard to say
4%
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mpr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Post-War
Priorities



Name the three most important issues for you and Name the three most important issues for
your family that should be resolved after the war: Ukraine that should be resolved after the war:
(open-ended) (open-ended)

20% ‘./ Restoration of infrastructure
o Income\financial 51 . . o
o Physical o~ V)
13% }?ealth ” ilil Recovery of the economy 22%

o Reconstruction of the 9/ | (5] . 0%
277 city\housecountry ¢ ’

18% x Restoration of infrastructure 36%
W8 Reconstruction of the Q/ | 54 o
18% city\house\ country ¢ i1l Recovery of the economy 24%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

47%

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Did you donate money to the following since the beginning of war

T

War-related needs (army materials, humanitarian aid, 829,

treatment and rehabilitation of the wound-ed, etc) _ 83%
0

Charitable activities to support the disadvantaged (ill _ 41%
children, animals, environment, ppl with disabilities, [ 37%
ctc) | >

B2
>

W

. o
— e
&

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

CSO activities to hold the government accountable,
promote reforms, EU integration

I did not donate money since the beginning of the war

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Are you ready to donate money to the following

Reconstruction of the infrastructure damaged during || N 019
the war (houses, roads, bridges, schools, hospitals, N 88%
ete) I 8%

I 7 5%
CSOs that hold the government accountable, promote _779%
re B g | 73

0
Reconstruction of infrastructure damaged during the ] 75.?
war (houses, roads, bridges, schools, hospitals, etc) _68'; 27
I 68 %

I 7470
Recovery of the damaged environment [ 73%
[

0,
Rehabilitation and re-integration of the war veterans, I 51?/’6
IDPs, and other affected by war __4 4;9 o

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Awareness of
Reforms




How do you assess your level of awareness on government reforms in Ukraine ...?

Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
9% 40% 40% 10%
Hard to say
1%
Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
9% 36% 45% 9%
Hard to say
0%
Well aware Rather aware Rather not aware Not at all aware
11% 42% 37% 6%
Hard to say
4%
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mpr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Can a citizen of Ukraine receive free (paid by the state) medical services without having
a signed declaration with a family doctor?

I 0%

Yes, in any case, the state guarantees _ 237%

the provision of medi D 4 2%

No, with some exceptions, including _ 55%
emergency medical care and some [ 59 %
care during the COVID-19 pandemic [ = 9,

W%
Hard to say | 37%

7%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mior MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What is the current administrative and territorial system of Ukraine?

- o2
Settlement - district - oblast - 23%

I -7

P ——
Community - district — oblast NG 70 %
I 64 %

M 0%

Hard to say [ 7%

Il 9%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 HEDP HIDF BEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



One of the goals of land reform is:

I 59
Introduction of a transparent o
- I 56
agricultural land market o
- BRE

Replenishment of the state budget by N 3 0%
selling agricultural land to large [ 33 70

international companies [ 3 195

I 11%
Hard to say [ 12%

B 4%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 B NDP Mir  MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What is the New Ukrainian School (nus)?

I 1%
One aspect of the educational B 45 %
system’s reform
I 619

A school that fully fulfilled all the [ RN 38%

components of the secondary [y 37%
education reform [ 20%

— -
Hard to say [N 18%
I 19%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Who has to fill out electronic income declarations?

I 5
I < 0%
I 35

Electronic declarations must be
filled out by all officially

Electronic declarations must be
filled out by civil servants

Hard to say | 2%
B 6%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Civic Knowledge



What legislation contains the formulation of the fundamental rights of Ukrainians?

I 73
The Constitution of Ukraine FN 71%
N S 2%

B 6%

The Criminal Code |.§%
1%

W
The Universal Declaration of Human Rights [l 9%

Ml 6%

%
Nowhere [ 6%
H 5%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP IDPll EDIM

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What are the fundamental rights and freedoms you, as a citizen of Ukraine, possess?

. 5%
— P
—

I
— p
— R

I 2%
Honor, liberty, and peace [N 16%

Bl 7%

Life, freedom, and property, and
peace

Life, health, honor, dignity,
inviolability and security

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 B NDP Wmr EEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Who is the sole source of state power and the bearer of sovereignty in Ukraine,
according to the Constitution of Ukraine?

I 250
The President I 29 %
I

22%

I, 64 %
The People I 62%
I 6 6%

B 8%
The Verkhovna Rada NN 11%
N 9%

0%
The Prime Minister 0%
11%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP HMiop MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Who does the Preamble of the 1996 Constitution of Ukraine define as the “Ukrainian people”?

. . I 10%
Ukrainians [ 0%
I 127

D O Y 30%
nationalities S 7%

1%
Citizens of Ukraine and foreignersll 2%
1%

I 1%

All of the above I 29 %
I 11%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP M mr M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What are the three branches of government in Ukraine?

N 54
Executive, legislative, judicial I 52%

75%

R 2 0%
Executive, legislative, military [, 23 %
6%

Bl 6%
Bureaucratic, military, industry Il 8%
W 4%

B 8%
Federal, state, local il 6%
M 4%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP HMiop MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Who has the right to adopt laws in Ukraine?

N 13 %
. (h)

The President NN 147

B 8%

N 527
The Verkhovna Rada NG 167%
R 6476

4%
The Cabinet of Ministers M 2%
H 3%

H 3%
The Constitutional Court .- 4%
2%

I 25 70
All above mentioned N 31%
I 17%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 ENDP Mir  MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



How is local self-government formed?

Appointed by the President of =7<§)%
Ukraine gy 5%

I, 7 © 75
Elected by the electorate of B——— 0.
certain territories e 8%

Appointed by the head of the § 27

Verkhovna Rada j 2%

5%
Elected by the Verkhovna Rada | 4%

H3%

B 9%
Elected by Referendum gy 9%

M 4%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP B mor M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Please choose local bodies of executive power from the list provided:

12%
Local councils of deputies Il 6%
B 8%

I 10%
14%
14%

Oblast and rayon milita
Y T
administrations —

E— 7%
I (4%
——— —  Eh

, , . I 8%
Village councils of deputies .- 4}%
2%

Oblast, rayon, local councils of
deputies

I 6%
All of the above I 57 %
—— ERK

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 Ml NDP M or M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



What is the rate of income tax applied for individuals in Ukraine, according to the
legislation?

I 127
12% N 137%

I 89

B o5
25% I 5%
7%

I 11%
5% N 8%
N 7%

I
18% | %
I 5 %

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP Mmr WEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



ANA NA B "FMAAASNA \fAafNA YA SN N
Which body approves the state budget of Ukraine?

: .. B 14 7%
The Cabinet of Ministers [l 13 %

I 19 Y%

: 67
The President il 5%
B 2%

I 9%
The Verkhovna Rada e 57
I 55 %

, Hl 6%
The National Bank B 6%
7%

, I 18 %
All above mentioned I 23%

N 8%

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 M NDP B or M EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Which body approves the local budget in your community?
. | 1%
National Bank | 1%
2%
M 5%
The Verkhovna Rada g 5%
l3%
: .. B 3%
The Cabinet of Ministers J§ 3%
M 4%

I 81%
I 80 %

The local council (Oblast, City,

Village) S 79%
. 2%
The President Jj 2%
0%
NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 Bl NDP | By B EDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Is it necessary to have authorization from the local authorities to hold a peaceful
assembly or a demonstration?

- p

Yes, you should apply for L)

Dy o i 8%
authorization now

— BY

%
No, you can hold without any [ 7(;
authorization now - 770

7%

N I 60 %
It is prohibited to hold mass I 58 ’
IO R 5 ©

B NDP B DpP B EDr

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



On what grounds can a court prohibit holding a rally?

W 2%
If political demands are put forward -3 g%
0
. 11%
If economic demands are put forward |1:§,
170
I 1775

If the rights of other people are at stake I 20%
I 150

B 2%
If the rally is likely to have few people =1%

1%

N 5 4 00
Holding a rally is prohibited now I 49;/02/
e 5270

. I 15 %
In all of the above-mentioned cases I 15 %
N 770

NDPs: n=1769 IDPs: n=248 EDPs: n= 1002 l NDP H mr MEDP

(c) Pact Inc., 2015-2023 I Public opinion survey to assess the changes in citizen's awareness of civil society and their activities



Methodology: quantitative survey of Ukrainian population

Sample size National sample: 2,017 respondents; EDPs: 1002 respondents. For analysis purposes, from the
national sample 248 IDPs and 1,769 general population were disaggregated based on the
displacement within the country as a result of the war.

Sample design National sample: The interviews were conducted with the residents of Ukraine aged 18 years old and
older. Sample design corresponds to the distribution of adult population of Ukraine by age, sex, oblast
and settlement type according to the data of the State Statistics Service of Ukraine as of January 1,
2022 (excluding AR Crimea and NGCA of Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts).

EDPs: The interviews were conducted with protection seekers from Ukraine aged 18 years and older in
Poland, Germany, Czech Republic and Italy. Sample design corresponds to the distribution of
protection seekers by countries according to the data of the UNHCR.

Method National sample: CATI (Computer-assisted telephone interviews);

EDPs: SMS-CAWI: online interviews; the links to the online questionnaire were sent by SMS to
potential respondents randomly.

Fieldwork dates April-June 2023
Margin of error National sample: Margin of sample error (not including design effect) does not exceed 2.2%

for national sample.
EDPs: Margin of sample error (not including design effect) does not exceed 3.1%.
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